A RESOLUTION AMENDING AND ADOPTING THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT STREET LIGHTING POLICY.

WHEREAS, on November 4, 1986, the Board of Alderman for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, passed Resolution No. 86-24, which provided the minimum street lighting standards applicable to the installation and upgrading of street lights; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of Lee's Summit rescinded Resolution No. 86-24 and adopted Resolution 06-04 to modernize and upgrade the streetlight system within the City limits with reasonable and uniform standards for the design and construction of street lighting that considers the character and needs of individual property owners, type of adjacent land uses, and the nature of pedestrian and vehicle traffic on the street network; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to update lighting standards for available and improved technology, materials, practices, and considerations affecting the environment and context of public transportation corridors for all users though clarification of policy provisions and reference to the Design and Construction Manual; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to include lighting where necessary for sight distance criteria of roadway design as a "base" standard level of lighting provided by the City as opposed to an "upgrade" condition that requires separate agreement for reimbursement of cost to the City by a private entity; and to forego the propagation of separate street light agreements by and between the City and private entities for "decorative" or "additional" lights, defined as "upgrade" lighting, by denial of "upgrade" lighting requests and petitions hereafter; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to rescind Resolution 06-04 and replace it with the Street Lighting Policy and Standards set forth herein below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Resolution No. 06-04 is hereby rescinded.

SECTION 2. All new street lighting required, approved, or installed by the City shall conform to the City of Lee's Summit Street Lighting Policy attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A, and the City's Design and Construction Manual (DCM) as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from the date of its approval.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Council for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of ______, 2022.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head